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 Thank you for purchasing this Yamaha product.

PRECAUTIONS
Precautions for safely using the VXC2P are provided in the included VXC2P Safety Guide. Be sure 
to thoroughly read it when installing and before using this speaker.

About this product
VXC2P uses Dante as the protocol for transmitting audio signals. For details on Dante, refer to the 
Audinate website (English).
(The following website is not operated by Yamaha Corporation.)
https://www.audinate.com/

About this manual
• This manual provides basic information about VXC2P.

For details on installing the speaker, refer to the included “Installation”. For detailed installation 
and configuration procedures, refer to the VXC2P Reference Manual.

• The illustrations in this manual are for instructional purposes only.
• The company names and product names in this manual are trademarks or registered 

trademarks of their respective companies.

NOTE

Downloading the Manual
The VXC2P Reference Manual can be downloaded from the Yamaha website.

INCLUDED ITEMS/SEPARATELY SOLD ITEMS

Yamaha website (Downloads)
https://download.yamaha.com/

Included items

A Speaker × 1

B Grille × 1

C Safety wire × 1

D Cutout template × 1
Owner’s Manual (this document)
Safety Guide
Installation/dimensional diagram

* An Ethernet cable is not included. Provide 
the following type of Ethernet cable.
STP (shielded twisted pair) CAT5e cable, 
which supports the maximum power supply 
voltage (57 V) of PoE+ (IEEE 802.3at)

Separately sold items

E Reinforcing Bracket Kit (AB-C2)
Bundled items
• Tile rails × 2
• C-ring × 1
• Screws (S-TITE M4 × 8 mm) × 2

Material Steel

Weight 1.0 kg
2 VXC2P Owner’s Manual
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1 Power indicator
This indicator is lit in green when power is 
properly supplied. This indicator goes off 
approximately 30 seconds after startup.

2 Device settings DIP switches
This switch is for specifying startup 
settings for this device.

3 Dante/NETWORK port
RJ-45 port for connecting Dante devices. 
(The illustration shows the device with the 
port cover removed.)

4 SYNC indicator
This indicator shows the operating status 
of the Dante network.

5 LINK/ACT indicator
This indicator shows the communication 
status of the Dante/NETWORK port. This 
indicator flashes quickly when the Ethernet 
cable is correctly connected.

Carefully install the speaker while referring to the illustrations in the included “Installation”. When 
installing for the first time, be sure to refer to the VXC2P Reference Manual.
Confirm that the locations where the speaker and safety wire are to be installed are strong enough.

1 Cut out a hole in the ceiling according to the D cutout template.

2 If necessary, install the separately sold E reinforcing bracket kit AB-C2.

3 Attach the C safety wire to a structure above the ceiling and to the safety wire ring on 
the device.

4 Connect the Ethernet cable to the Dante/NETWORK port.

5 Fix the A speaker to the ceiling.

6 Attach the B grille to the installation in 5.

*1: Half-space (2π)
*2: Value measured at 2 m, then converted to 1 m (frequency range: 100 Hz–10 kHz)

PART NAMES

1

2

3

4

5

SPEAKER INSTALLATION

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

Frequency Range (–10 dB) *1 80 Hz–20 kHz
Maximum SPL (Peak) *1, *2 97 dB SPL
Dimensions ∅225 × D133 mm (including grille)
Weight 1.9 kg (including grille)
Amplifier Type Class-D
Power Rating Dynamic 15 W (PoE+ (IEEE 802.3at)), 6 W (PoE (IEEE 802.3af))
Input/Output Terminal RJ-45 (PoE/Dante) × 1
Idle Power Consumption 4.0 W
1/8 Power Consumption 6.2 W (PoE+ (IEEE 802.3at)), 4.9 W (PoE (IEEE 802.3af))
Power requirements PoE+ (IEEE 802.3at), PoE (IEEE 802.3af)
3VXC2P Owner’s Manual
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi ce produit Yamaha.

PRÉCAUTIONS D’USAGE
Les consignes pour une utilisation sûre du VXC2P se trouvent dans le Guide de sécurité fourni 
avec le VXC2P. Veillez à lire attentivement ces informations avant l’installation et l’utilisation de ce 
haut-parleur.

Au sujet de ce produit
Le système de diffusion VXC2P utilise le protocole Dante pour la transmission des signaux audio. 
Pour des détails sur Dante, consultez le site Internet d’Audinate (en anglais).
(Le site internet ci-dessous n’est pas géré par Yamaha Corporation.)
https://www.audinate.com/

À propos de ce manuel
• Ce manuel fournit des informations de base sur le système VXC2P.

Pour des détails sur l’installation du haut-parleur, voyez le document « Installation » fourni. Pour des 
consignes d’installation et de configuration détaillées, voyez le Manuel de référence du VXC2P.

• Les illustrations figurant dans ce manuel servent uniquement à expliciter les instructions.
• Les noms de société et les noms de produit mentionnés dans ce manuel sont des marques 

commerciales ou des marques déposées de leurs sociétés respectives.

NOTE

Téléchargement du manuel
Vous pouvez télécharger le Manuel de référence du VXC2P sur le site internet de Yamaha.

ÉLÉMENTS FOURNIS/DISPONIBLES EN OPTION

Site Web de Yamaha (Téléchargements)
https://download.yamaha.com/

Éléments fournis
A Haut-parleur × 1
B Grille × 1
C Fil de sécurité × 1
D Gabarit pour la découpe × 1

Mode d’emploi (ce document)
Guide de sécurité
Installation/Schéma dimensionnel

* Le câble Ethernet n’est pas fourni. 
Procurez-vous un câble Ethernet conforme 
aux spécifications ci-dessous.
Câble Ethernet CAT5e blindé à paires 
torsadées (STP) compatible avec la tension 
d’alimentation maximum (57 V) de la norme 
PoE+ (IEEE 802.3at)

Accessoires disponibles en 
option
E Kit de support de renforcement 

(AB-C2)
Éléments fournis
• Support de montage sur rail × 2
• Bague en C × 1
• Vis (S-TITE M4 × 8 mm) × 2

Matériau Acier

Poids 1,0 kg
4 VXC2P Mode d’emploi
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5VXC2P Mode d’emploi

1 Témoin d’alimentation
Ce témoin s’allume en vert quand le 
système est correctement alimenté. Ce 
témoin s’éteint environ 30 secondes après 
le démarrage du système.

2 Commutateurs DIP de paramétrage 
du système
Ces commutateurs permettent de 
déterminer les paramètres de démarrage 
du système de diffusion.

3 Port Dante/NETWORK
Ce port RJ-45 sert à la connexion de 
dispositifs Dante. (L’illustration représente 
le système de diffusion avec le couvercle 
de son port retiré.)

4 Témoin SYNC
Ce témoin indique le statut opérationnel du 
réseau Dante.

5 Témoin LINK/ACT
Ce témoin indique le statut de 
communication du port Dante/NETWORK. 
Ce témoin clignote rapidement quand le 
câble Ethernet est correctement connecté.

Installez précautionneusement le haut-parleur en vous reportant aux illustrations du document 
« Installation » fourni. Si vous installez le système de diffusion pour la première fois, veillez à 
consulter le Manuel de référence du VXC2P.
Avant l’installation, assurez-vous que l’emplacement de montage du haut-parleur et du fil de 
sécurité sont suffisamment résistants.

1 Découpez un trou dans le plafond en vous aidant du gabarit pour la découpe D.
2 Si nécessaire, installez le kit de support de renforcement AB-C2 E disponible en option.
3 Fixez le fil de sécurité C à un point de support au-dessus du plafond et accrochez-le à 

l’anneau du fil de sécurité du haut-parleur.
4 Branchez le câble Ethernet au port Dante/NETWORK.
5 Installez le haut-parleur A sur le plafond.
6 Fixez la grille B sur le haut-parleur installé à l’étape 5.

*1 : Demi-espace (2π)
*2 : Valeur mesurée à 2 m puis convertie à 1 m (plage de fréquence : 100 Hz–10 kHz)

NOMS DES ÉLÉMENTS

1

2

3

4

5

INSTALLATION DU HAUT-PARLEUR

CARACTÉRISTIQUES GÉNÉRALES
Plage de fréquence (–10 dB) *1 80 Hz–20 kHz
Maximum SPL (crête) *1, *2 97 dB SPL
Dimensions 225 mm (∅) × 133 mm (P) (avec la grille)
Poids 1,9 kg (avec la grille)
Type d’amplificateur De classe D
Puissance nominale Dynamique 15 W (PoE+ (IEEE 802.3at)), 6 W (PoE (IEEE 802.3af))
Connecteur d’entrée/de sortie RJ-45 (PoE/Dante) × 1
Consommation électrique en veille 4,0 W
Consommation électrique à 1/8 de 
la puissance 6,2 W (PoE+ (IEEE 802.3at)), 4,9 W (PoE (IEEE 802.3af))

Alimentation requise PoE+ (IEEE 802.3at), PoE (IEEE 802.3af)
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Gracias por comprar este producto Yamaha.

PRECAUCIONES
En la Guía de seguridad del VXC2P incluida se suministran las precauciones para utilizar de 
forma segura el VXC2P. Asegúrese de leerlas atentamente durante la instalación y antes de 
utilizar este altavoz.

Acerca de este producto
El VXC2P utiliza Dante como protocolo para transmitir señales de audio. Para ver detalles sobre 
Dante, consulte el sitio web de Audinate (en inglés).
(Yamaha Corporation no gestiona el siguiente sitio web).
https://www.audinate.com/

Acerca de este manual
• En este manual se proporciona información básica sobre el VXC2P.

Para obtener detalles sobre la instalación del altavoz, consulte las instrucciones de 
“Instalación” incluidas. Para ver procedimientos detallados de instalación y configuración, 
consulte el Manual de referencia del VXC2P.

• Las ilustraciones de este manual son únicamente orientativas.
• Los nombres de empresas y productos utilizados en este manual son marcas comerciales o 

marcas registradas de sus respectivos titulares.

NOTA

Descarga del manual
Puede descargar el Manual de referencia del VXC2P en el sitio web de Yamaha.

COMPONENTES INCLUIDOS/COMPONENTES QUE SE VENDEN POR SEPARADO

Sitio web de Yamaha (descargas)
https://download.yamaha.com/

Componentes incluidos
A Altavoz × 1
B Rejilla × 1
C Cable de seguridad × 1
D Plantilla de corte × 1

Manual de instrucciones (este 
documento)
Guía de seguridad
Instalación/Diagrama de 
dimensiones

* No se incluye un cable Ethernet. Propor-
cione el siguiente tipo de cable Ethernet.
Cable CAT5e STP (par trenzado blindado), 
que admita el voltaje de alimentación 
máximo (57 V) de PoE+ (IEEE 802.3at).

Componentes que se venden 
por separado
E Kit de soportes de refuerzo (AB-C2)

Componentes combinados
• Rieles de placa × 2
• Anillo en C × 1
• Tornillos (S-TITE M4 × 8 mm) × 2

Material Acero

Peso 1,0 kg
6 VXC2P Manual de instrucciones
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1 Indicador de encendido
Este indicador se ilumina en verde cuando 
hay una corriente adecuada. Este 
indicador se apaga aproximadamente 
30 segundos después del inicio.

2 Conmutadores DIP de ajustes del 
dispositivo
Este conmutador se utiliza para 
especificar los ajustes de inicio de este 
dispositivo.

3 Puerto Dante/NETWORK
Puerto RJ-45 para conectar dispositivos 
Dante. (La ilustración muestra el 
dispositivo con la cubierta de puerto 
retirada).

4 Indicador SYNC
Este indicador muestra el estado de 
funcionamiento de la red Dante.

5 Indicador LINK/ACT
Este indicador muestra el estado de 
comunicación del puerto Dante/
NETWORK. Este indicador parpadea 
rápidamente cuando el cable Ethernet se 
ha conectado correctamente.

Instale con cuidado el altavoz consultando las ilustraciones de “Instalación” incluidas. Durante la 
primera instalación, asegúrese de consultar el Manual de referencia del VXC2P.
Confirme que las ubicaciones en las que se van a instalar el altavoz y el cable de seguridad son lo 
suficientemente resistentes.

1 Corte un orificio en el techo siguiendo la plantilla de corte D.

2 En caso necesario, instale el kit de soportes de refuerzo E AB-C2 que se vende por 
separado.

3 Conecte el cable de seguridad C a una estructura sobre el techo y al anillo de cable de 
seguridad del dispositivo.

4 Conecte el cable Ethernet al puerto Dante/NETWORK.

5 Fije el altavoz A al techo.

6 Acople la rejilla B a la instalación en 5.

*1: Mitad de espacio (2π)
*2: Valor medido a 2 m, luego convertido a 1 m (gama de frecuencia: 100 Hz–10 kHz)

NOMBRES DE LAS PARTES

1

2

3

4

5

INSTALACIÓN DE LOS ALTAVOCES

ESPECIFICACIONES GENERALES
Gama de frecuencia (–10 dB) *1 80 Hz–20 kHz
SPL máximo (pico) *1, *2 97 dB SPL
Dimensiones ∅225 × Pr 133 mm (incluida la rejilla)
Peso 1,9 kg (incluida la rejilla)
Tipo de amplificador Clase D
Potencia nominal Dinámica 15 W (PoE+ (IEEE 802.3at)), 6 W (PoE (IEEE 802.3af))
Terminal de entrada/salida RJ-45 (PoE/Dante) × 1
Consumo de energía en inactividad 4,0 W
1/8 de consumo de energía 6,2 W (PoE+ (IEEE 802.3at)), 4,9 W (PoE (IEEE 802.3af))
Requisitos de alimentación PoE+ (IEEE 802.3at), PoE (IEEE 802.3af)
7VXC2P Manual de instrucciones
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